statements for 2012 except for the amendments to IAS 19 Employee Benefits.

IAS 19R Employee Benefits has an effective date of annual periods beginning on or after 1
January 2013. One of the significant changes in the amended standard is the elimination of the
‘corridor method’ under which the recognition of actuarial gains and losses could be deferred. At
1 January 2013 this amendment has an impact on equity of € 26.5 million (decrease) and on the
operating result of 2013 of approximately € 0.6 million (increase).
The impact of these changes is not sufficiently material to warrant restatement of the total result
for the period of the prior year. The other comprehensive income for the prior year has been
adjusted for an amount of € -4.9 million.

Niet geaudit 17

The table below presents the impact of IAS 19R on the financial position for the full year 2012
figures.

(€ x million) FY 2012

(previously
reported)

Change in
accounting

policy  IAS19

FY 2012
(restated)

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 639.6  639.6
Intangible assets 408.1  408.1
Investments in associates 26.8  26.8
Other investments 42.4  42.4
Employee benefits 8.0 -7.9 0.1
Deferred tax assets 19.0 9.1 28.1
Total non-current assets 1,143.9 1.2 1,145.1
Inventories 370.1  370.1
Biological assets 165.0  165.0
Income tax receivables 11.9  11.9
Trade and other receivables 857.4  857.4
Cash and cash equivalents 263.0  263.0
Assets classified as held for sale 6.5  6.5
Total current assets 1,673.9 - 1,673.9
Total assets 2,817.8 1.2 2,819.0

Equity attributable to owners of Nutreco 972.0 -26.5 945.5
Non-controlling interest 9.1  9.1
Total equity 981.1 -26.5 954.6
Interest-bearing borrowings 481.4  481.4
Employee benefits 12.8 27.7 40.5
Provisions 0.7   0.7
Deferred tax liabilities 27.0  27.0
Total non-current liabilities 521.9 27.7 549.6
Interest-bearing borrowings 43.4  43.4
Employee benefits 37.5  37.5
Provisions 5.6  5.6
Income tax liabilities 23.7  23.7
Trade and other payables 1,204.6  1,204.6
Total current liabilities 1,314.8 - 1,314.8
Total liabilities 1,836.7 27.7 1,864.4

Total equity and liabilities 2,817.8 1.2 2,819.0

A few other new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are issued but not
effective for the financial year beginning 1 January 2013 and have not been early adopted by
the Group. None of these are expected to have a significant effect on the consolidated financial
statements of the Group.

5. Risk management

The Nutreco Integrated Report 2012 includes a description of the most important strategic,
operational, financial and compliance risks, together with Nutreco’s general risk management
and control systems to monitor these risks. See for more information pages 86-94 of Nutreco’s